
Company Number: 07388600

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Tuesday, 8th November, 2016 in Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston, at 4.30 pm

Agenda

Part I (Items Publicly Available)

1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2016  (Pages 1 - 10)

3. Matters Arising  

4. Declaration of Interests  (Pages 11 - 12)

5. LEP Governance and Committees Decisions Report  (Pages 13 - 18)

6. Key Initiatives Report  (Pages 19 - 28)

7. Enterprise Adviser Network  
Presentation by Michele Lawty-Jones

8. LEP Achievements and Business Plan Documents  (Pages 29 - 76)

9. Developing a Strategic Marketing Proposition for Lancashire  (Pages 77 - 
84)

10. Strategic Economic Plan and Growth Deal 3 Update  
Oral update by Martin Kelly

11. Combined Authority Update  
Oral update

12. Any Other Business  



- 2 -

13. Date of Next Meeting  
It is proposed that the next LEP Board meeting will be held on 31st January 
2017, 4.30pm at County Hall, Preston.

Part II (Items that are Private and Confidential)

14. LEP Board Directors Update  (Pages 85 - 96)

15. Health Innovation Campus Growth Deal Funding Approval  (Pages 97 - 
100)



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 13th September, 2016 at 4.30 
pm at the Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, 
Preston

Present

Edwin Booth (Chairman)

Jim Carter
Graham Cowley
Mike Damms
Richard Evans
Councillor Stuart Hirst
David Holmes

County Councillor Jennifer Mein
Councillor Phil Riley
Professor Mark Smith
David Taylor
Councillor Mark Townsend

In Attendance

Joanne Ainsworth, Subject Matter Expect / Specialist Advisor: Finance, Lancashire County 
Council
Brian Bailey, Head of Policy and Programmes, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Ruth Connor, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire
Andrew Good, Head of Service Financial Management, Lancashire County Council
Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council
Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director Lancashire Skills Hub, Lancashire County Council
Sean McGrath, External Investment / Funding, Lancashire County Council
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service, LEP Coordination, Lancashire County Council
Jo Turton, Chief Executive, Lancashire County Council
Ian Young, Company Secretary

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chairman, Edwin Booth, welcomed all to the meeting, apologies for absence 
were received from Councillor Simon Blackburn, Mike Blackburn, Malcolm 
McVicar and Dennis Mendoros.

2.  Declarations of Interest

Graham Cowley declared an interest in Item 6, Lancashire Area Based Review.  
He has been commissioned by an education organisation to carry out 
management consultancy, some of their member schools may in future be 
indirectly affected by the Area Based Review.  It was deemed that this interest did 
not warrant Mr Cowley being excluded from this item.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



3.  Minutes of the Board meeting held on 14th June 2016 and Special Board 
meeting held on 5th July 2016

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Board meeting held on 14th June 2016 and 
the Special Board meeting held on 5th July 2016 be approved as an accurate 
record and signed by the Chairman.

4.  Matters Arising

None

5.  LEP Governance and Committees Decisions Report

Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) which provided LEP Governance updates and a 
summary of decisions taken at recent LEP Committee meetings.

With regard to Governance it was highlighted that revised Terms of Reference 
were included for the Business Support Management Board.  The main change 
being the membership of this Committee.  It was proposed that Dr Sue Smith 
(UCLAN) and the Chair (currently Kevin Duffy) of the Inst
[...]
ing into the long term. 

The suggestions will need to feed into and compliment the Government’s new 
industrial strategy and the direction this will take on making strong connections 
between industries and places, together with a link drawn through towards future 
devolution agreements and consideration of the potential for a future joint 
Lancashire-Sheffield City Region devolution deal on key priorities.

Resolved:  The LEP Board noted the report and that further progress updates 
will be provided to further LEP Board meetings.

9.  Lancashire Strategic Economic Plan Refresh

Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) which presented a proposal to refresh the 
Lancashire Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) over the next few months with a view 
to having a refreshed SEP approved and endorsed by the Lancashire Combined 
Authority (LCA) by April 2017.

Page 5



Resolved:  The LEP Board

(i) Noted the contents of this report.

(ii) Agreed to the rationale and proposed way forward with the refresh of the 
SEP, as outlined in the report.

(iii) Authorised the LEP Chair to engage with the Chair of the shadow LCA to 
develop the proposed SEP refresh.

(iv)Agreed to work with the shadow LCA, whilst engaging with public and 
private sector partners, to identify new strategic and transformational 
priorities, programmes and scheme proposals for consideration by the LEP 
Board.

(v) Welcomed the offer of the shadow LCA to identify senior local authority 
economic development officers to support the SEP refresh; and

(vi)Requested a further report on the SEP refresh work programme to the 
LEP Board meeting in November 2016 following further consultation 
between the LEP Chair and shadow LCA Chair.

10.  Strategic Marketing and Communications Update

Ruth Connor, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire presented a report 
(circulated) which updated the LEP Board on recent Marketing and 
Communication activity.

Resolved:  The LEP Board

(i) Noted the report as presented.

(ii) Approved the proposed approach to continuing to develop a strategic 
marketing proposition for Lancashire, as set out in this report; and

(iii) Noted that the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire, as the LEP’s 
Media Communications and PR lead, will continue to provide regular 
updates to the LEP Board on the strategic marketing outputs as required.

11.  Growth Deal 3 Update

Martin Kelly gave an oral update on Growth Deal 3 and advised the LEP Board 
that at this stage there is nothing further to report on the Growth Deal 3 
submission for Lancashire.  It is expected that there will be further developments 
following the Chancellor's Autumn Statement.  It was noted that the Growth Deal 
3 fund was at least eight times oversubscribed across the country and that the 
priority ranking given to each project would more than likely be used to determine 
funding allocation.

Page 6



Resolved:  The LEP Board noted the Growth Deal 3 update.

12.  Any Other Business

None

13.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next LEP Board meeting was scheduled to be held on 8th 
November 2016 at 4.30pm in Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, 
County Hall, Preston.

Part II (Private and Confidential)
At this point the LEP Board approved that the meeting move into Part II, Private and 
Confidential to consider the remaining items which contained exempt information provided 
in confidence as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  It was considered that in 
all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

14.  Lancashire Combined Authority Update

County Councillor Jennifer Mein, Leader of Lancashire County Council, 
presented a report (circulated) which provided the LEP Board with an update on 
the Lancashire Combined Authority.

The report provided an update on progression with a Lancashire Devoluti
[...]
m
(i.e. date of Board meeting)

             08.11.16

Item Number (if relevant) 

Description of Transaction

Nature of Interest

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Page 12



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited  
 
Private and Confidential: NO

Tuesday, 08 November 2016

LEP Governance and Committees Decisions Report

Report Author: Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County 
Council, Tel: 01772 530354, email: andy.milroy@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

Executive Summary

This report extracts the key items considered by each of the Lancashire Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP) Board Committees at their recent meetings, and where 
applicable, and if not considered elsewhere on the Board's main agenda, contains 
decisions referred to the Board by the Committees for approval. 

Recommendation

The LEP Board are asked to:

(i) Approve the revised meeting schedule for 2016 / 17 as follows:
 December 2016 – MEETING CANCELLED
 Tuesday 31st January 2017 – 4.30pm
 Tuesday 28th March 2017 – 4.30pm
 Thursday 29th June 2017* – 4.30pm (*new date replacing the 

previously arranged 13th June 2017 date)
 7th November 2017 – 4.30pm

(ii) Note the updates from each LEP Committee as presented in the report.

Background and Advice 

The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board (LEP) approved a LEP Assurance 
Framework on 17th March 2015 which was subsequently submitted to Government 
as final in April 2015.  The Assurance Framework is made publically available on the 
LEP website:  http://www.lancashirelep.co.uk/about-us/about-the-lep.aspx

The Assurance Framework ensures that the LEP records decisions taken by the 
LEP and its Sub-Committees in an open and transparent way.  The purpose is to 
ensure that arrangements are in place enabling effective and meaningful 
engagement of local partners and the public, and that those arrangements operate 
transparently with LEP decisions capable of being independently scrutinised.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:andy.milroy@lancashire.gov.uk
http://www.lancashirelep.co.uk/about-us/about-the-lep.aspx


Since the implementation of the LEP Assurance Framework, the LEP and its Sub-
Committees publish their agendas and minutes on the LEP website.  In order to 
ensure the LEPs decision making is open and transparent in relation to the Sub-
Committees this report presents updates from each of the Sub-Committees and, 
where applicable, contains decisions that are outside of the Sub-Committees powers 
and require referral to the LEP Board for approval.

Governance Updates

Following consultation, it is proposed that the frequency of LEP Board meetings be 
changed to quarterly.  It is therefore proposed that the 13th December 2016 Board 
meeting be cancelled (although it is recognised that there could be a need to 
convene a meeting of the Board, if anything significant requiring LEP action is 
announced as part of  the Chancellor's Autumn Statement, so Directors are asked to 
keep the date on hold).

It is proposed that the 2017 schedule be altered as follows:

Tuesday 31st January 2017 – 4.30pm
Tuesday 28th March 2017 – 4.30pm
Thursday 29th June 2017* – 4.30pm (*new date replacing the previously arranged 
13th June 2017 date)
7th November 2017 – 4.30pm

It is proposed to cancel the 12th September 2017 Board and the 5th December 2017 
Board leaving the four dates above as the new 2017 schedule.

It should be noted that there is still provision within Articles of Association for the 
LEP to take urgent decisions, and, additional special Board meetings can and will be 
arranged as required.

It is intended, where possible, to co-ordinate the LEP Committee meetings to meet 
in advance of the LEP Board meetings, broadly in line with the same quarterly 
meeting cycle, subject to each Committees requirements.

Updates from recent LEP Committee Meetings

1. Executive Committee

Decision taken - 27th September 2016

The Executive Committee approved the inclusion of Katherine O'Connor and Mick 
Allen from the Depa
[...]
are – Cannon Street, 
and, East Cliff Cycle Link and Bridge.

 The City Deal Business and Delivery Plan for 2016-19 and approved the 
updated Plan and that it be published on the City Deal Website.

 A Resources Review update report, considered in Part II, which was noted 
and endorsed.

 A specific report regarding Broughton Bypass, considered in Part II, and 
approved a revised programme.

Full agendas and minutes for the Combined City Deal meetings can be accessed 
here:  http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1072 

Page 15

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=956
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1072


4. Growth Deal Management Board 

The Growth Deal Management Board, Chaired by Graham Cowley has, met on 12 
October 2016.

Board Meeting held on 12 October 2016

The Board considered the following:

 A report on Communications. It was agreed that information relating to media 
activity associated with Growth Deal projects be forwarded to the Department 
for Business, Energy and Industrial strategy in order to keep officials informed 
of progress within Lancashire. 

 A report on Lancaster Health Innovation Campus.  The Board agreed to 
recommend funding approval for up to £17m, subject to Lancaster University 
identifying alternative sources of funding or exploring the possibility of scaling 
down or re-phasing the project in the event that European Structural and 
Investment Funds (ESIF) are unavailable; and that approval be given to an 
initial drawdown of a maximum of £1.5m of Growth Deal funding, prior to ESIF 
or alternative funding having been secured, which will be subject to clawback 
provisions in the Grant Funding Agreement; A separate detailed report is 
included on this LEP agenda.

 A report on the Growth Deal Programme, and approved Local Grant Funding 
Agreements for five projects.

The reports and minutes for Growth Deal Management Board meetings can be 
access
[...]
://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1220

Page 18

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1216
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1220


Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited  
 
Private and Confidential: NO

Tuesday, 8 November 2016

Key Initiatives Report

Report Author: Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service LEP Coordination, 
Lancashire County Council Tel: 01772 538790, kathryn.molloy@lancashire.gov.uk
 

Executive Summary

At its meeting on the 2 September, the Performance Committee agreed to propose 
to the Chair of the LEP Board, at its next meeting on the 13 September,that future 
Board agendas contain a standing item on the LEP's key initiatives. The initiatives to 
be included at present are the City Deal Programme, Growth Deal Programme, 
Enterprise Zone Programme, Boost Business Growth Hub and Growing Places 
Investment Funding.

The recommendation was agreed by the Board at its September meeting and it was 
agreed that the change to Board agendas would take place with effect from the 8 
November meeting.

This report captures activity and progress made in delivering the key initiatives 
identified above, specifically achievements, current challenges, future issues, 
financial and non-financial performance metrics, potential risks and any general 
observations.

Recommendation

The Board is asked to note and comment on the updates received from each of the 
LEP's key initiatives.

Background and Advice 

This report is intended to capture activity and progress made in delivering the LEP's 
key initiatives, specifically City Deal Programme, Growth Deal Programme, 
Enterprise Zone Programme, Boost Business Growth Hub and Growing Places 
Investment Funding.

To ensure consistent information is provided to the Board on each of the above 
initiatives, the following information has been captured for each:

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 Achievements in the last three months;
 Current cha
[...]
28



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited  
 
Private and Confidential: No

Tuesday, 8 November 2016

LEP Achievements and Business Plan Documents
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Report Author: Kathryn Molloy, Head of Service – LEP Coordination, Lancashire 
County Council, Tel: 01772 535629, kathryn.molloy@lancashire.gov.uk
 

Executive Summary

The LEP's Performance Committee has initiated a process to develop a Business 
Plan and detailed Operating Statement for the LEP moving forward.

In working to pull together these documents, it became clear that there was already 
a wealth of information relating to the impact of the LEP since it was formed in 
2011, which provided useful context for the business planning exercise.

This track record of achievements, coupled with a wider dashboard of economic 
indicators, has been presented as a separate document (Appendix 'A').  This will 
serve as an introduction to the LEP and also as a positioning statement of its 
current achievements and future vision which can be used for a variety of 
audiences.

Both the Achievements Document and the Business Plan (Appendix 'B') begin to 
pull together LEP activity into some clear activity headings, driven by the purpose 
and client group served by the activity as opposed to the funding stream from which 
it has been resourced.  

Recommendation

LEP Board members are asked to:-

1. Note and comment on the contents of the LEP Achievements document.
2. Endorse the priorities in the 2017/18 Business Plan, accepting the need to 

align this work with the work programme of the Combined Authority.
3. Note that a detailed Operational Plan considering LEP capacity and 

resourcing will be developed by the Performance Committee and presented 
to the LEP Board in the New Year.

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



1. Background and Advice

1.1 The LEP is committed to re-establishing Lancashire as a major growth centre 
by unlocking the area's sectoral strengths and capabilities whilst also tackling 
its most acute growth, productivity and regeneration challenges.

1.2 The LEP's ambition and approach is set out in its Strategic Economic Plan 
(SEP), which was published in 2014. The SEP is to be refreshed in early 2017. 

1.3 The SEP represents a major milestone for Lancashire as the first agreed 
framework to gain any traction on improving the area's economic prospects. 
Indeed the strategic focus of the SEP has enabled the LEP and its local 
partners to establish a growth plan valued at nearly £1Bn with a reputation for 
bringing forward innovative initiatives of scale. 

1.4 Although still a relatively new body, the LEP commands the support and 
confidence of key public and private sector partners in Lancashire. The 
contribution of private sector leaders is also valued with SME businesses and 
networks engaged at all levels from LEP Board through to overview and 
business support delivery arrangements.

1.5 The LEP continues to make strong progress across all of its key priorities, 
which is recognised by Government, and the formation of a Lancashire 
Combined Authority (LCA) will create the opportunity to further accelerate 
progress with the support of strong and inclusive civic leadership.

1.6 However, in order to ensure the LEP remains effective and compliant in relation 
to the delivery of key priorities, initiatives and investment programmes it has 
been proposed by the Chair of the Board, that the LEP produce its first 
Business and Operational Plan.

1.7 The LEP's three-year plan Business and Operational Plan will build on the 
outcome of the Board's re-purposing day in January of this year and will identify 
strategic focus, performance, achievements and challenges requiring 
consideration by the Board. The proposed operational business planning 
document will identify LEP income and financial sustainability; key priorities for 
action and investment; governance structure and executive capacity issues; 
and the positioning of the LEP itself.

1.
[...]
Devolution Deal priorities with Government.

Strategic Pipeline Development

15Lancashire Enterprise Partnership | Business Plan | 2017/2020

P
age 75



www.lancashirelep.co.uk

P
age 76



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited  
 
Private and Confidential: NO

Tuesday, 8 November 2016

Developing a Strategic Marketing Proposition for Lancashire

Report Author: Ruth Connor, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire 

Executive Summary

This report updates the Board on the development of a marketing strategy for the 
Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (LEP).

Recommendation

The LEP Board is asked to:

(i)    Note and comment on the contents of this report;

(ii)    Approve the proposed approach to continuing to develop a strategic marketing 
proposition for Lancashire, as set out in this report; and

(iii) Note that the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire, as the LEP’s Media 
Communications and PR lead, continues to provide regular updates to the LEP 
Board on the strategic marketing outputs.

Background and Advice 

1. Context

The delivery of strategic marketing for the LEP continues with outputs from 
media and communications, branding, events planning and delivery and the 
development of the Lancashire narrative. This report outlines progress being 
made on each area.

2. Activity update - Developing the Lancashire Economic Narrative 

The Lancashire narrative launch was to be held at Burnley Football Club on 
18th October but due to Andrew Percy MP, the Northern Powerhouse (NPH) 
Minister’s visit to Lancashire on 9th November it was agreed that combining the 
event into the Minister’s schedule would create more positive media coverage.  
The event will be hosted by Burnley born broadcaster, Tony Livesey. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



The schedule for the event will be; brief launch of the Lancashire narrative 
showcasing sectoral strengths, overview of the LEP’s achievements and vision, 
NPH Minister progress and plans and an interview with the Chair of the L
[...]
 Appendix B

	9 Developing a Strategic Marketing Proposition for Lancashire
	14 LEP Board Directors Update
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	15 Health Innovation Campus Growth Deal Funding Approval



Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited Board

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 8th November, 2016 at 4.30 pm 
at the Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, 
Preston

Present

Edwin Booth (Chair)

Mike Blackburn
Councillor Simon Blackburn
Jim Carter
Graham Cowley
Mike Damms

Richard Evans
Councillor Phil Riley
Professor Mark Smith
David Taylor
Councillor Mark Townsend

In Attendance

Joanne Ainsworth, Specialist Advisor Finance, Lancashire County Council
Brian Bailey, Head of Policy and Programmes, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council
Ruth Connor, Chief Executive, Marketing Lancashire
Andrew Good, Head of Service Financial Management, Lancashire County Council
Neil Jack, Chief Executive, Blackpool Council
Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director Lancashire Skills Hub, Lancashire County Council
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Pam Smith, Chief Executive, Burnley Borough Council
Jo Turton, Chief Executive, Lancashire County Council
Ginnette Unsworth, Head of Communications, Lancashire County Council
Ian Young, Company Secretary

1.  Welcome and Apologies for Absence

The Chairman, Edwin Booth, welcomed all to the meeting.  Apologies for 
absence were presented from County Councillor Jennifer Mein, Malcolm McVicar, 
Stuart Hirst and David Holmes.

2.  Minutes of the meeting held on 13th September 2016

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Board meeting held on 13th September 2016 
be approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

3.  Matters Arising

None



2

4.  Declaration of Interests

Professor Mark Smith declared an interest in Item 15 – Health Innovation 
Campus Growth Deal Funding Approval.  It was reported that his employer, 
Lancaster University have a direct interest in the project.  The LEP Board agreed 
that Professor Smith would not vote on this item but could remain present for the 
item.

9.  Developing a Strategic Marketing Proposition for Lancashire

The LEP Board agreed to consider this item first.

Ruth Connor, Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire, presented a report 
(circulated) on the development of a marketing strategy for the Lancashire 
Enterprise Partnership.  

Updates were provided on the developing Lancashire Economic Narrative which 
was due to launch on 9th November 2016 at an event due to be attended by 
Andrew Percy MP, the Northern Powerhouse (NPH) Minister.

In addition updates were provided on the marketing and communications strategy 
for all the LEP work streams, including City Deal and Enterprise Zone.  It was 
noted that the main forthcoming promotional opportunities for 2017 included 
Place North West City Deal event (7th February 2017), Northern Powerhouse 
Conference (21st/22nd February 2017), MIPIM Cannes (14th to 17th March 2017) 
and a date to be determined for the Insider's Business of Lancashire Conference.

Resolved:  The LEP Board

(i) Noted the contents of the report.

(ii) Approved the proposed approach to continuing to develop a strategic 
marketing proposition for Lancashire, as set out in the report; and

(iii) Noted that the Chief Executive of Marketing Lancashire, as the LEP's 
Media Communications and PR lead, will continue to provide regular  
updates to the LEP Board on the strategic marketing outputs.

5.  LEP Governance and Committees Decisions Report

Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) which provided an update on recent LEP 
Committee meetings and LEP Governance matters.

It was highlighted that following a governance review the report proposed an 
amendment to the 2017 LEP meeting schedule.  It was proposed that the 
frequency of LEP Board meetings be changed to quarterly with a revised 



3

programme for 2016 / 17 presented.  It was also highlighted where possible, LEP 
Committee meetings would be co-ordinated to meet in advance of the LEP Board 
meetings, broadly in line with the same quarterly meeting cycle, subject to each 
Committees individual requirements.

Resolved:  The LEP Board

(i) Approved the revised meeting schedule for 2016 / 17 as set out; and

(ii) Noted the updates from each LEP Committee as presented.

6.  Key Initiatives Report

Martin Kelly, Director of Economic Development, Lancashire County Council, 
presented as report (circulated) that updated the LEP Board following a proposal 
from the LEP Performance Committee that future LEP Board agendas contain a 
standing item on the LEP's Key Initiatives.

It was highlighted that the initiatives to be included at present are the City Deal 
Programme, Growth Deal Programme, Enterprise Zone Programme, Boost 
Business Growth Hub and Growing Places Investment Funding.

It was noted that with regard to the Blackpool Airport Enterprise Zone (EZ) 
achievements that since production of the report the number of new jobs 
confirmed since commencement of the EZ on 1st April 2016 had increased to 135.

In addition, it was noted that the format of the Key Initiatives report would be 
considered by the Director of Economic Development and the Chair of the LEP 
Board with a graphical form to be produced.

Resolved: The LEP Board noted the activity and progress made in delivering the 
key initiatives to date, as set out.

7.  Enterprise Adviser Network

Dr Michele Lawty-Jones gave an oral update on the Lancashire Enterprise 
Advisor Network.

It was highlighted that following the Lord Young Review entitled 'Enterprise for All' 
a Careers and Enterprise Company (CECo) had been stabled to work with LEPs 
to establish Enterprise Advisor Networks with the intention to increase 
interactions between business / industry and young people.  The programme was 
initiated in January in 2016 in Burnley and Blackburn with Darwen.  2 schools 
have been engaged and matched with 'Enterprise Advisers'.

It was noted that all Lancashire authorities supported the programme and that in 
terms of roll out across Lancashire funding has been secured for a further 2 
academic years from September 2016 through Lancashire County Council and 



4

CECo.  Targeted activity will now focus on areas and schools with lower 
attainment levels, greater levels of Not in Education, Employment or Training 
(NEET) and absence levels.  Roll out will begin in Pendle, Hyndburn and 
Rossendale, Blackpool, Morecambe and parts of Preston before the end of 2016.  
Further roll out across Lancashire will continue in May and September 2017.

Members of the LEP Board commented that links with the Universities was 
important and should be explored during the roll out.

Resolved:  The LEP Board noted the updated with regard to the roll out of the 
Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network.

8.  LEP Achievements and Business Plan Documents

Andy Walker, Head of Service, Business Growth, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) which updated the Board on the development of a 
Business Plan and detailed Operating Statement for the LEP moving forward.

It was highlighted that in order to ensure the LEP remains effective and compliant 
in relation to the delivery of key priorities, initiatives and investment programmes 
it is proposed by the Chair of the Board, that the LEP produces its first Business 
and Operational Plan.  The Board noted the draft 'Our Achievements' document 
presented at Appendix 'A' to the report, along with the draft LEP Business Plan 
for 2017 / 2020 presented at Appendix 'B' to the report.

In addition it was noted that the LEP Performance Committee would be tasked 
with shaping and influencing the proposed Business and Operational Plan at is 
November 2016 meeting.

Resolved:  The LEP Board

(i) Noted the contents of the LEP Achievement document and requested that 
the LEPs communication lead – Marketing Lancashire continue to promote 
the work of the LEP as appropriate.

(ii) Endorsed the priorities in the 2017 / 2020 Business Plan, accepting the 
need to align this work with the work programme of the Combined 
Authority; and

(iii) Noted that a detailed Operation Plan considering LEP capacity and 
resourcing will be developed by the Performance Committee and 
presented to the LEP Board for final approval in the New Year.

10.  Strategic Economic Plan and Growth Deal 3 Update

Martin Kelly provided an oral update on the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) and 
Growth Deal 3 funding update.



5

It was reported that the LEP anticipates being informed officially on 23rd 
November 2016 of its Growth Deal 3 allocation.  It is hoped that the response is 
positive to the Lancashire bids but it is recognised that Growth Deal 3 is 
oversubscribed across the country.

Resolved:  The LEP Board noted the update regarding the Strategic Economic 
Plan (SEP) and Growth Deal 3 funding allocation.

11.  Combined Authority Update

The Chair of the Shadow Lancashire Combined Authority, Councillor Simon 
Blackburn provided an oral update, highlighting that work continued to progress 
towards the formalisation of the Lancashire Combined Authority and discussions 
were advancing regarding a Devolution Deal for Lancashire.

Resolved:  The LEP Board noted the Combined Authority update.

12.  Any Other Business

The Chair, Edwin Booth, provided an update on a potential visit to Lancashire by 
the Minister of State at the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Action 
which might possibly take place in January 2017.

13.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next LEP Board meeting was scheduled to be held on 31st 
January 2017, 4.30pm, County Hall, Preston.

Part II
At this point the LEP Board approved that the meeting move into Part II, Private and 
Confidential to consider the remaining items which contained exempt information provided 
in confidence as defined in the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  It was considered that in 
all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.

14.  LEP Board Directors Update

The LEP Board received an update and further background information relating to 
four individuals identified as possible LEP Directors.  After consideration of the 
information the LEP Board endorsed all four individuals and recommended that 
the company member, Lancashire County Council, approve their appointment.

Resolved:  The LEP Board endorsed all four individuals and recommended that 
the company member, Lancashire County Council, approve their appointment as 
LEP Directors as soon as possible.



6

15.  Health Innovation Campus Growth Deal Funding Approval

Graham Cowley, Chair of Growth Deal Management Board, presented a report 
(circulated) that requested LEP Board approval to the Health Innovation Campus 
Growth Deal Funding application.

Resolved:  The LEP Board approved the following provisions relating to a 
maximum Growth Deal funding approval of up to £17M towards Lancaster 
University's Health Innovation Campus project:

(i) A funding approval of up to £17M is given subject to Lancaster University 
identifying alternative sources of funding or exploring the possibility of 
scaling down or re-phasing the project in the event that European 
Structural and Investment Funds (ESIF) are unavailable; 

(ii) That approval be given to an initial drawdown of a maximum of £1.5M of 
Growth Deal funding, prior to ESIF or alternative funding having been 
secured, which will be subject to clawback provisions in the Grant Funding 
Agreement (GFA); 

(iii) That in the event of further clarity regarding secured funding for the project 
not being provided by the end of Quarter 1 2017/18, the Growth Deal 
Management Board will undertake a review of the project and inform the 
LEP Board of its findings;

(iv)That the Growth Deal Management Board receive further updates in 
relation to any requirements for the clawback of Growth Deal funding or 
the scaling down/re-phasing of the project in the event that reduced 
funding is secured; and 

(v) That the Growth Deal Management Board receive an update on the Health 
Innovation Campus project at each future meeting. 


